

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPEX VENTURES S.A, on Behalf of Itself)
and All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

BERNARD L. MADOFF; BANK MEDICI)
S.A.; SONJA KOHN; PETER)
SCHEITHAUER; HERALD USA FUND;)
HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND; BANK)
AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT; UNICREDIT)
S.A.; PRIMEO SELECT FUND; PRIMEO)
EXECUTIVE FUND; PIONEER)
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS; THEMA)
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC, ERNST &)
YOUNG S.A., and HSBC SECURITIES)
SERVICES, S.A.,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 09-cv-289 (RMB)

CLASS ACTION

ECF CASE

[Additional caption on next page]

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY
REPEX VENTURES, S.A. FOR CONSOLIDATION OF ALL RELATED ACTIONS,
APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF PURSUANT TO § 21D(a)(3)(B)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 AND
APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

HORST LEONHARDT, on Behalf of Himself)
and All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

BERNARD L. MADOFF, BANK MEDICI)
S.A., SONJA KOHN, PETER)
SCHEITHAUER, HERALD USA FUND,)
HERALD LUXEMBURG FUND, BANK)
AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT, UNICREDIT)
S.A., PRIMEO SELECT FUND, PRIMEO)
EXECUTIVE FUND, PIONEER)
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS, THEMA)
INTERNATIONAL FUND PLC, HELMUTH)
E. FREY, FRIEDRICH PFEFFER, FRANCO)
MUGNAI, ALBERTO BENBASSAT,)
STÉPHANE BENBASSAT, GENEVALOR,)
BENBASSAT & CIE, DAVID T. SMITH,)
GERALD J. P. BRADY, DANIEL)
MORRISSEY, ERNST & YOUNG S.A.,)
ERNST & YOUNG GLOBAL LIMITED,)
HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC)
INSTITUTIONAL TRUST SERVICES)
(IRELAND) LIMITED, HSBC SECURITIES)
SERVICES (IRELAND) LIMITED, HSBC)
SECURITIES SERVICES, S.A.,)
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS,)
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS,)
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS)
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED; and)
FRIEHLING & HOROWITZ,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 09-cv-2032 (RMB)

CLASS ACTION

ECF CASE

[Additional caption on next page]

FABIAN PERRONE and CHIA-HUNG KAO,)

Civil Action No. 09-cv-2558 (SHS)

Plaintiff(s),)

CLASS ACTION

v.)

ECF CASE

ALBERTO BENBASSAT, STÉPHANE)

BENBASSAT, GERALD J.P. BRADY,)

NICOLA A. CORSETTI, NIGEL H.)

FIELDING, HELMUTH E. FREY, JOHN)

HOLLIWELL, KARL E. KANIAK, SONJA)

KOHN, ALBERTO LA ROCCA, DANIEL)

MORRISSEY, FRANCO MUGNAI, DECLAN)

MURRAY, HERALD C. NOGRASEK,)

JAMES. E. O'NEILL, FRIEDRICH PFEFFER,)

URSULA RADELLESZCZYNSKI, HANNES)

SALETA, PETER SCHEITHAUER, ALFRED)

SIMON, DAVID T. SMITH, JOHANNES P.)

SPALEK, WERNER TRIPOLT, MICHAEL)

WHEATON, BA WORLDWIDE FUND)

MANAGEMENT, LTD, BANK AUSTRIA)

CREDITANSTALT, BANK OF BERMUDA)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE PENDING ACTION	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Court Should Consolidate the Related Actions for the Purposes of Efficiency and Judicial Economy	3
V. SECTION 21D OF THE EXCHANGE ACT REQUIRES THAT CONSOLIDATION BE DECIDED PRIOR TO THE DETERMINATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF	4
A. The Proposed Lead Plaintiff Should Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff	5
1. The Procedure Required By The PSLRA	5
2. The Proposed Lead Plaintiff Satisfies The “Lead Plaintiff” Requirements of the PSLRA	6
3. The Proposed Lead Plaintiff Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class	7
VI. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (U.S. 1997)	9
<i>Baughman v. Pall Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>In re Crayfish Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-6766, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10134 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2002)	8
<i>Davidson v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 07 Civ. 10400, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61265 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008) ...	10
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software</i> , 939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996)	6
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Hoffman v. UBS-AG</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>Lifschitz v. Hexion Specialty Chems.</i> , 08 Civ. 6394, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2009)	10
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Inv. Mgmt. Funds Sec. Litig.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>Ont. Pub. Serv. Empl. Union Pension Trust Fund v. Nortel Networks Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Sofran v. LaBranche & Co., Inc.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<i>Werner v. Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)V	4
